



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 3301 of 2025

Sandeep Kumar
.....Revisionist(s)
Versus
State of U.P. and Another
.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	Nitin Chopra,	Shobhit Chauhan
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Vikram Bahadur Yadav	

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

Learned counsel for the revisionist, learned A.G.A. representing the State and Mr. Vikram Bahadur Yadav, learned counsel for opposite party No. 2 are present.

Learned counsel for opposite party No. 2 apprised the Court that till date no payment has been received by opposite party No. 2 vide order of this Court dated 18.03.2026.

Learned counsel for the revisionist was granted two weeks' time to file second supplementary affidavit along with copy of receipt of Rs. 25 lakhs, regarding which learned counsel for the revisionist states that still the amount of Rs. 25 lakhs has not been paid to opposite party No. 2 under apprehension that even if such an amount is paid in advance, still the claim for maintenance stands pending before the concerned trial court.

In this regard, learned counsel for opposite party No. 2 prays for and is granted a week's time to seek instructions regarding the fact that whether opposite party No. 2 is

ready to withdraw her claims for maintenance, if Rs. 25 lakhs be paid to her as permanent alimony.

List this case as fresh on 04.05.2026.

Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)

April 15, 2026
Kashifa